
Legistar File ID No. A 23-029 Agenda Item No. 25

    Monterey County
Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street, 
1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901
Board Order 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor Wendy Root Askew to: 

Agreement No.: A-14305 ; Amendment No.: 3
a. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer for Natividad or his designee to execute renewal & amendment 
No. 3 to the agreement (A-14305) with Stryker Sales Corporation dba Stryker Instruments for 
preventative maintenance on power tools and Neptune equipment, extending the agreement an additional 
three (3) year period (May 15, 2022 through May 14, 2025) for a revised full agreement term of May 1, 
2018 through May 14, 2025, and adding $339,300 for a revised total agreement amount not to exceed 
$599,216. 
b. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer for Natividad or his designee to execute up to three (3) future 
amendments to the agreement which do not significantly alter the scope of work and do not cause an 
increase of more than ten percent (10%) ($6,979) of the original cost of the agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 14th day of March 2023, by roll call vote:

AYES:    Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, and Askew
NOES:    None
ABSENT: Supervisor Adams

Motion Passed 4 to 0

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, 
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly 
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting March 14, 2023.

Dated: March 15, 2023 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: A 23-029 County of Monterey, State of California
Agenda Item No.: 25

_______________________________________

          Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy 

unty of Monterey, Stattattttttttatttttttte eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee of CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCalaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa ifornia

_____________ ________________________________________________________ ____________________ __________________________________ ______ ____________________________________________________________ _

       Emmamamaaamaaaaaaaaaaaaamamamaamaaaaaaaaaaaaamaaaaaamaaamaaaaanununnunununuununununununuununuunuuununuuuuuuunueleee  H. Santos, Deputy

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E6EDAB7-4B46-41F1-B8B9-0D0495D15809



Renewal & Amendment No. 3 to Agreement  
With Stryker Sales LLC for   

Preventative Maintenance Services 
 

Agreement A-14305 
 

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO THE SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER (COUNTY OF MONTEREY) AND 
STRYKER SALES CORPORATION DBA STRYKER INSTRUMENTS  

FOR 
MANAGE PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE ON POWER TOOLS AND NEPTUNE EQUIPMENT 

 
 
This Renewal and Amendment No. 3 to the County of Monterey, Natividad Medical Center (NMC) Agreement for 
Services is made and entered into, by and between the County of Monterey (hereinafter “County”), a political 
subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center, an acute care hospital (hereinafter, 
"NMC"), and Stryker Sales Corporation dba Stryker Instruments (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”); From this 
point forward, the party referenced previously as “NMC” shall be referenced as “COUNTY” and 
collectively, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties” to this Agreement, with 
respect to the following: 
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, the County of Monterey on behalf of Natividad Medical Center and Stryker Sales Corporation dba 
Stryker Instruments had previously entered into an Agreement for Services (hereinafter “Agreement”) on May 1, 
2018 provide preventative maintenance services to NMC with a 2 year term and a total Agreement amount not to 
exceed $69,789; and 
 
WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement on May 15, 2019 via Amendment No. 1 to add 
a Procare Protect maintenance and repair plan on endoscopy equipment for a thirty six (36) month period through 
May 14, 2022, and to add an additional $114,300, thereby increasing the total Agreement amount to $184,089; and  
 
WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement on October 29, 2020 to add a Prevent Care 
maintenance and repair plan on endoscopy equipment for a twenty four (24) month period costing $3,159.46 per 
month ($75,827.04 total cost for 24 months) for a revised total Agreement amount of $259,916.04. 
 
WHEREAS, Stryker Sales Corporation has changed its corporate name to Stryker Sales, LLC, effective 
as of January 1, 2021; 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on May 14, 2022; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties wish to renew and amend the Agreement on the same or similar terms, beginning May 15, 
2022 and to extend the term for an additional three (3) year period (May 15, 2022 through May 14, 2025) for a 
revised full Agreement term of May 1, 2018 through May 14, 2025 to allow for services to continue with additions 
to the original scope of work attached hereto as “Exhibit A-3 as per Renewal and Amendment No. 3” and to increase 
the amount payable by $339,300 for a total Agreement amount of $599,216.14. 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 
 
The Agreement is hereby renewed and amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the original Agreement 
incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below. 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B61B4640-4BC9-4CFB-95A5-D24CD6F61254DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E6EDAB7-4B46-41F1-B8B9-0D0495D15809



Renewal & Amendment No. 3 to Agreement  
With Stryker Sales LLC for   

Preventative Maintenance Services 
 

1. “TERM OF AGREEMENT” Section shall be amended to the following: 
“The term of this Agreement is from May 1, 2018 through May 14, 2024 unless sooner terminated pursuant to 
the terms of this Agreement”. 
 

2. Wherever appearing in the Agreement, the term CONTRACTOR shall refer to Stryker Sales, LLC, rather than 
to Stryker Sales Corporation. 

 
3. “PAYMENTS BY NMC” Section shall be amended to the following: 

“COUNTY” shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit A, 
Exhibit A-1, Exhibit B, Exhibit B, Exhibit C, Exhibit D and Exhibit A-3, subject to the limitations set forth 
in this Agreement and in this Renewal and Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 2 and Amendment No. 1. 
The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR shall not exceed the sum of $599,216.14.” 

 
4. “SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS” Section shall be amended to the 

following: 
“The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of the 
Agreement: 
Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions 
Exhibit A-1: Product Service Plan and Inventory Sheet for Power Tools & Neptune Equipment  
Exhibit B: Additional Risk Provisions  
Exhibit C: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions for Procare Protect Plan for Endoscopy Equipment 
Exhibit D: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions for Prevent Care Plan for Endoscopy Equipment.” 
Exhibit A-3: Additional Scope of Services/Payment provisions as per Renewal and Amendment No. 3.” 

 
5. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this Renewal and Amendment 

No. 3, the provisions of this Renewal and Amendment No. 3 shall govern. 
 
6. This Renewal and Amendment is effective retroactively on May 15, 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. 
 

~ Signature page to follow ~ 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B61B4640-4BC9-4CFB-95A5-D24CD6F61254DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E6EDAB7-4B46-41F1-B8B9-0D0495D15809



DocuSign Envelope ID: B61B4640-4BC9-4CFB-95A5-D24CD6F61254

2/27/2023 | 3:29 PM PST

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E6EDAB7-4B46-41F1-B8B9-0D0495D15809

3/15/2023 | 12:41 PM PDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: B61B4640-4BC9-4CFB-95A5-D24CD6F61254DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E6EDAB7-4B46-41F1-B8B9-0D0495D15809



DocuSign Envelope ID: B61B4640-4BC9-4CFB-95A5-D24CD6F61254DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E6EDAB7-4B46-41F1-B8B9-0D0495D15809



DocuSign Envelope ID: B61B4640-4BC9-4CFB-95A5-D24CD6F61254DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E6EDAB7-4B46-41F1-B8B9-0D0495D15809



DocuSign Envelope ID: B61B4640-4BC9-4CFB-95A5-D24CD6F61254DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E6EDAB7-4B46-41F1-B8B9-0D0495D15809



DocuSign Envelope ID: B61B4640-4BC9-4CFB-95A5-D24CD6F61254DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E6EDAB7-4B46-41F1-B8B9-0D0495D15809



DocuSign Envelope ID: B61B4640-4BC9-4CFB-95A5-D24CD6F61254DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E6EDAB7-4B46-41F1-B8B9-0D0495D15809


	Completed Board Order Item No (3).pdf
	Stryker Renewal & Amendment 3 (vendor CC AC sig).pdf
	Stryker Renewal & Amendment 3 DRAFT page one.pdf


		2023-03-15T12:44:49-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




